

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
RAKESH KUMAR,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 1:15-cv-00120-JDB
)	
GEORGE WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT GEORGE WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY’S MOTION TO DISMISS**

Barbara Van Gelder (DC Bar No. 265603)
Christopher J. Allen (DC Bar No. 976426)
DICKSTEIN SHAPIRO LLP
1825 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006-5403
Telephone: (202) 420-4845
Facsimile: (202) 420-2201
vangelderb@dicksteinshapiro.com
allenc@dicksteinshapiro.com

Counsel for Defendant George Washington University

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND1

ARGUMENT5

I. Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim that the University Breached Its Contract with Him.5

 A. The University did not breach its agreement with Plaintiff when it removed him from his at-will chairmanship.....5

 B. The University did not breach its agreement with Plaintiff when it did not increase his salary.7

II. Plaintiff Has Not Pled A Lack of Good Faith and Fair Dealing8

 A. The Investigation Committee was unbiased and conflict-free.....9

 B. The Committee’s findings were supported by a preponderance of evidence and the Committee considered Plaintiff’s response to the Draft Investigation Report.....11

 C. The University acted pursuant to its Misconduct Policy and its legal obligation to protect federal funds when it curtailed Plaintiff’s ongoing research and put on hold submissions for federal grants related to that work.....12

 D. Plaintiff’s allegations that the University disclosed confidential information concerning the misconduct proceedings are pure conjecture and insufficient to state a claim.16

III. Plaintiff Fails to Adequately Plead that the University’s Treatment of His Grants Tortiously Interfered with Plaintiff’s Business Relations.....18

IV. Plaintiff’s Claims for Invasion of Privacy and False Light Are Time-Barred and Lack Sufficient Support.21

CONCLUSION.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ajisefinni v. KPMG LLPI</i> , 17 F. Supp. 3d 28, 51 (D.D.C. 2014)	5, 7
<i>Al-Hendy v. Meharry Medical College</i> , No. 3:11-1201, 2014 WL 3853839 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 6, 2014).....	15, 19
<i>Allworth v. Howard University</i> , 890 A.2d 194 (D.C. 2006)	8, 9
<i>Armstrong v. Thompson</i> , 80 A.3d 177, 191 (D.C. 2013)	20
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2008).....	11
<i>Bannum, Inc. v. Citizens for a Safe Ward Five, Inc.</i> , 383 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2005).....	19
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	16
<i>Howard R. L. Cook & Tommy Shaw Foundation ex rel. Black Employees of Library of Congress, Inc. v. Billington</i> , 737 F.3d 767 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Casanova v. Marathon Corp.</i> , 256 F.R.D. 11 (D.D.C. 2009).....	1
<i>Doe v. Southeastern University</i> , 732 F. Supp. 7 (D.D.C. 1990).....	22
<i>Furash & Co. v. McClave</i> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2001)	18
<i>Greenpeace, Inc. v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 97 A.3d 1053, 1061-62 (D.C. 2014)	21
<i>Hall v. Ford</i> , 856 F.2d 255 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	6
<i>Hodges v. Government of the District of Columbia</i> , 975 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2013).....	17

Hoff v. Wiley Rein, LLP,
 No. 14-CV-049, 2015 WL 858299 (D.C. Feb. 12, 2015)6

Jones v. District of Columbia Water & Sewer Authority,
 943 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2013)6

Kalderon v. Finkelstein,
 2010 WL 9488933 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2010), *rev'd in part on other grounds*, 2010 WL
 3359473 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2010) *aff'd*, 495 F. App'x 103 (2d Cir. 2012)15

McCaskill v. Gallaudet University,
 36 F.Supp.3d 145 (D.D.C. 2014)22

Mullin v. Washington Free Weekly, Inc.,
 785 A.2d 296 (D.C. 2001)22

Onyeoziri v. Spivok,
 44 A.3d 279, 286 (D.C. 2012)18, 20

Roberson v. District of Columbia Board of Higher Education,
 359 A.2d 28 (D.C. 1976)7

Slate v. Public Defender Service for District of Columbia,
 31 F.Supp.3d 277, 287 (D.D.C. 2014)1

Tavoloni v. Mount Sinai Medical Center,
 26 F. Supp. 2d 678 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....15

United States v. Mahoney,
 247 F.3d 279 (D.C. Cir. 2001)7

Other Authorities

42 C.F.R. § 93.1002

42 C.F.R. § 93.3154

42 C.F.R. § 93.319(a).....4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1

Federal Policy on Research Misconduct, 65 Fed. Reg. 76,260, 76,263 (Dec. 6, 2000).....1

NIH Grants Policy Statement § 2.3.6, “Legal Implications of Applications” (Oct. 2013).....15, 20
